Loss before tax

2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Group
USD/SGD
Strengthen 10% 651 777
Weaken 10% (651) (777)

Company
USD/SGD
Strengthen 10% (210) (123)
Weaken 10% 210 123

   Price risk

   Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s
fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate because of changes in market prices (other than
interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from
its investment in quoted equity instruments. These investments are classifi ed as
fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss. Equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade equity
investments.

   Further details of these equity investments can be found in Note 18.

   The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price
risks at the end of the fi nancial year.

   Sensitivity analysis for price risk

   The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 30% (2021: 30%) change in the
quoted equity prices from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables held
constant.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2022

RENAISSANCE UNITED LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2022 81

30. Financial instruments (cont’d)

 b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  i) Market risk (cont’d)

   Price risk (cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis for price risk (cont’d)

Decrease/(increase)
Loss before tax

2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Group
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% 160 165
- Decreased by 30% (160) (165)
Listed in Malaysia
- Increased by 30% 1 1
- Decreased by 30% (1) (1)

Company
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% 150 151
- Decreased by 30% (150) (151)

   Interest rate risk

   The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to
interest-earning fi xed deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with fi nancial
institutions.

   The Group’s fi xed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

   The Group’s policy is to maintain an effi  cient and optimal interest cost structure
using a combination of fi xed and variable rate debts, and long term and short-term
borrowings.

   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks as at the end of the
reporting period is not signifi cant.

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2022

RENAISSANCE UNITED LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2022 95

35. Prior year adjustments and comparative fi gures (cont’d)

 The Group has reviewed and assessed the impact of the application of the Interpretation to
its gas distribution business and adjustments have been made accordingly to reclassify certain
items of “Property, plant and equipment” to “Intangible assets” and to recognise service
concession revenue for the construction services provided from the earliest practicable date for
the respective fi nancial years as disclosed in Notes 4, 11 and 12.

 As a result, certain line items have been adjusted and restated accordingly on the consolidated
statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of fi nancial position,
consolidated statement of cash fl ows and the related notes to the fi nancial statements for the
previous fi nancial year ended 30 April 2021 and the opening balances as at 1 May 2020. The
items are adjusted as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Profi t or Loss and
  Other Comprehensive Income 2021
Revenue 72,563 4,518 77,081
Raw materials and consumables used (45,051) (4,518) (49,569)
Amortisation of intangible assets (1,342) (3,288) (4,630)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (4,062) 3,288 (774)
Total expenses (79,472) (4,518) (83,990)

Group
Statements of Financial Position 1.5.2020
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 22,774 64,400 87,174
Property, plant and equipment 74,890 (64,400) 10,490

Group
Statements of Financial Position 30.4.2021
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 13,193 66,969 80,162
Property, plant and equipment 76,945 (66,969) 9,976

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 2021
Cash fl ows from operating activities
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,342 3,288 4,630
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,062 (3,288) 774

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other payables and contract liabilities 5,249 (3,779) 1,470
Cash generated from operations 14,062 (3,779) 10,283
Net cash generated from operating activities 13,085 (3,779) 9,306

Cash fl ows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,841) 3,779 (62)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,839) 3,779 (60)

 The adjustments did not have any eff ect on the net loss for the fi nancial year ended 30 April
2021.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2022

RENAISSANCE UNITED LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 202296

36. Authorisation of fi nancial statements

 The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position and
statement of changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2022 were